
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 4 December 2020, 10.30 am 
Online only 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/GGmqA07Fzts


 

 
DISCLOSING INTERESTS 

 
There are now 2 types of interests: 

'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 
 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place 
[...]
or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 26 November 2020 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 4 December 2020, 10.30 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Dr C Hotham, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers and 
Mrs R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 3 December 2020). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2020. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

1 - 12 

6  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 

13 - 38 

7  Income Management 
 

39 - 42 

8  Risk Management Update 
 

43 - 60 

9  Statutory Accounts Update 
 

61 - 64 

10  Work Programme 
 

65 - 66 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 13 December 2019 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that: 
 

a) Progress to date is noted; and 
 

b) The focus of the quarter 4 audit plan be approved. 
 

Background 
 
2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into th
[...]
15 - School Special/Sensitive Not Applicable End Audit 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee 04 December 2020 - Internal Audit update                       Appendix 2 

 

Audit actions  
 

C
le

a
re

d
 

N
o

t 
d

u
e
 

0
-3

 m
o

n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

3
-6

 m
o

n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

6
-1

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

>
1

2
 m

o
n
th

s
 l
a

te
 

Substantial Assurance audits 

      

Approval of development 1 1   2 1 

IT cloud arrangements 2 1     
HR Strategy / policy development and compliance 9 1     
Appointees and deputies 3    2  
Malvern St Joseph’s Primary School  6 1    

Liquid Logic Project     1  

Moderate Assurance audits       
Payroll 5    1  
IT inventory  4     
IT legacy systems 1 2     
Procurement cards for care leavers     2  
Wolverley High School 14 2     
Limited Assurance audits       
Long Term Placements (Agency & Consultancy) 7  3    
Governor support and training - thematic review 2 4   1  
Adult & Community Learning budget management 3    4  
St Egwin’s Middle School  5 3    

Advisory audits       

Financial management framework  3 1    

 47 29 8 0 14 1 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update as set out in the Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

1.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an External Audit 
Progress Report and Sector Update which is attached as an Appendix. 
 
2. A representative from Grant Thornton will be attending the meeting to answer any 
questions about this document. 
 
  

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01905 845560 
Email:  mhudson@worcestershir
[...]
o you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Peter Barber

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7897
E peter.a.barber@uk.gt.com

Helen Lillington

Engagement Manager

T 0121 232 5312
E helen.m.lillington@uk.gt.com

P
age 17



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update |

Public

Progress at 25 November 2020

4

2019/20 Audit
Opinion for both the Council and Pension Fund

We presented our Audit Findings Reports (ISA260) for both the County Council and 
Pension Fund to the Audit and Governance Committee on 2 October 2020. In these 
reports we set out that for the County Council our anticipated opinion was unqualified 
and was to include an Emphasis of Matter paragraph highlighting the material 
uncertainties disclosed in the financial statements in respect of land and buildings. In 
respect of the Pension Fund we were anticipating an unqualified opinion.

Subsequent to the committee we completed our audit procedures and issued our 
anticipated opinions, as set out above, on the 27 October 2020.

Value for Money (VFM) conclusion

In addition to the opinion on the financial statements, we are also required to issue our 
Value for Money (VFM) conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. As indicated at the 2 
October 2020 Audit and Governance Committee we were expecting to issue a 
unqualified VFM conclusion based on our review of your arrangements for securing 
sustainable resource deployment. We issued a clean VFM conclusion, concluding that 
the Council does have arrangements in place to secure VFM on the 27 October 2020 
alongside the opinion on the financial statements

Certificate

At the point of signing our opinions and VFM conclusion on 27 October 2020 we were 
not in a position to issue our certificate confirming closure of the 2019/20 as work 
remained outstanding in respect of:

• our opinion work on the consistency of the pension fund financial statements of the 
Council included in the Pension Fund Annual Report with the pension fund financial 
statements included in the statement of accounts; and

• the completion of our work necessary to issue our Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) Component Assurance statement for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Following our review of the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and the resulting 
changes to a small number of disclosures, we issued our auditor’s report on the 
consistency of the pension fund statements within the Annual Report on the 23 
November 2020.

Our work on the WGA submission is ongoing and a verbal update on progress will be 
provided at the Committee meeting.

Other areas
Events
Our annual chief accountants workshops will take place early in the new year. 
These events, spread throughout the country, will be open to your key finance 
officers and focus on the learning from 2019/20 across the sector as well as 
providing early insight and views on emerging issues affecting 2020/21 
closedown.

2019/20 Proposed Audit Fees
We sent an email to the Chief Finance Officer on the 8 October 2020 regarding 
Covid-19 and the potential impact on our fees for 2019/20. In our Audit Findings 
Report presented to Audit Committee on 2 October 2020 the fees section of our 
reports indicated that final fees for 2019/20 were to be confirmed.

We have now reflected on the time taken to discharge our responsibilities this year 
and are proposing a further increase in fees of £13,750 and £6,000 respectively 
for the Council and the Pension Fund in addition to those proposed at the planning 
stage of the audit. This further charge has not been entered into lightly but reflects 
only a proportion of the significant additional work we have had to undertake this 
year to discharge our responsibilities. Further details on the make up of all the 
additional fees for both the Council and Pension Fund are provided in Appendix A.

Please note that these pr
[...]
he October meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee.

October 2020 Complete

Auditors Report

Our opinion on the Council’s financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money 
conclusion was issued on the 27 October 2020. On the same day a separate opinion was issued on the 
Pension Fund.

October 2020 Complete

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

December 2020 Not yet due

P
age 19



©

Commercial in confidence

6

We confirm below our proposed final fees for the audit

The Worcestershire County Council Audit Plan presented in March included £17,650 of proposed addition fees to the scale fee to take account of the additional scepticism required on 
the audit and the raising of the bar by our regulator. This is reflected in the total proposed audit fees at planning above. 

Since the presentation of the audit plan, we have added a significant risk to the audit following the impact of Covid-19. We have now reflected on the time taken to discharge our 
responsibilities this year and are proposing a further increase in fees of £13,750 in addition to those proposed at the planning stage of the audit. This brings the total proposed audit fee 
up to £104,893. Further details on the breakdown is provided on the next page. 

This further charge has not been entered into lightly but reflects only a proportion of the significant additional work we have had to undertake this year to discharge our responsibilities.

We have been discussing this issue with PSAA over the last few months and note these issues are similar to those experienced in the commercial sector and NHS. In both sectors there 
has been a recognition that audits will take longer with commercial audit deadlines being extended by 4 months and NHS deadline by a month. The FRC has also issued guidance to 
companies and auditors setting out its expectation that audit standards remain high and of additional work needed across all audits. The li
[...]
es during audit fieldwork. These are understandable and arise from the 
availability of the relevant information and/or the availability of key staff (due to shielding or other additional Covid-19 related demands). In 
many instances the delays are caused by our inability to sit with an officer to discuss a query or working paper. Gaining an understanding 
via Teams or phone is more time-consuming.

Total proposed audit 
fees on completion

104,893

P
age 21



©

Commercial in confidence

8

We confirm below our proposed final fees for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

The Worcestershire Pension Fund Audit Plan presented in March included £4,250 of proposed addition fees to the scale fee to take account of the additional scepticism required on the 
audit and the raising of the bar by our regulator. This is reflected in the total proposed audit fees at planning above.  

Since the presentation of the audit plan, we have added a significant risk to the audit following the impact of Covid-19 and engaged our own auditors valuation expert to provide further 
assurance over your derivative disclosures. We have now reflected on the time taken to discharge our responsibilities this year and are proposing a further increase in fees of £6,000 in 
addition to those proposed at the planning stage of the audit. This brings the total proposed audit fee up to £29,743. Further details on the breakdown is provided on the next page. 

This further charge has not been entered into lightly but reflects only a proportion of the significant additional work we have had to undertake this year to discharge our responsibilities.

We have been discussing this issue with PSAA over the last few months and note these issues are similar to those experienced in the commercial sector and NHS. In both sectors there 
has been a recognition that audits will take longer with commercial audit deadlines being extended by 4 months and NHS deadline by a month. The FRC has also issued guidanc
[...]
context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
INCOME MANAGEMENT  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the Income Management 

report be noted.  

Progress on Income Management 
 

2. The Audit and Governance Committee has been receiving regular updates on the 
Council’s approach to managing short term debt and redesigning the organisations 
income management processes. This report updates the Committee on progress with 
this change programme. 

3. Since the last Committee meeting in October 2020, we have successfully recruited 
to two senior management roles; Payments Manager and Income and Debt Manager.  
Both appointments have just recently started their respective roles, and each has a 
wealth of experience to bring to the team. 

4. We are now in the process of reviewing all transactional services, and in particular 
those around income management. 

5. We have also agreed to increase capacity within Legal Services f
[...]
96 7,022.10 237,445.43

Company 33,511.75 175,638.05 209,149.80

Education 1,258.96 44.93 19,125.00 172,982.67 193,411.56

Education 750.00 7.20 183,300.00 184,057.20

Council 74,679.99 101,340.91 5,178.69 181,199.59

Company 164,807.28 2,977.68 167,784.96

Council 2,342.50 57,030.37 85,223.59 22,430.90 167,027.36

Company 2,939.00 157,077.00 160,016.00

9,320,982.13 677,744.43 1,908,492.54 1,521,471.97 1,404,410.73 14,833,101.80

Page 41



 
Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2020 

 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 

16. There is a risk that without this work there will be further calls to increase the 
Council’s bad debt provisions which will draw from current resources. In assessing the 
ability to chase the levels of capacity within Legal, Finance and HR will need to be 
considered. At this stage these are all risks that we are still seeking to mitigate and 
further updates will be brought back to this Committee. 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance), 01905 846519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Finance Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 42

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Risk Management update be 

noted. 
 

Background 
 
2. A revised risk management process has been approved by the Chief Officers’ Group 
and we are implementing the outcome of this report.   
 
3. We are working with operational risk owners to understand their current 
assessments and refin
[...]
ate and deliver mitigations 
-Complete higher-level training annually. 

Regularly, 
but monthly 
as a 
minimum. 

Managers -To record or report any relevant risk and mitigating actions 
to the risk manager. 

As necessary 

Staff -To undertake risk training 
-To manage risk effectively in their role 
-To report any other risks or opportunities to their manager 

As necessary 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 
Audit and Governance Committee – 4 December 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2020 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS UPDATE   
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Finance Officer recommends that the Statutory Accounts 

update report be noted.  

2019/20 Statutory Accounts Process 
 

2. Following the delegations agreed at the last committee meeting on 2 October 
2020, I am happy to confirm that the County Council’s and the Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund’s 2019/20 Statutory Accounts were signed off on 27 October 
2020.  Additionally, the external auditor has issued an unqualified Value for Money 
conclusion for the County Council on the same day. 

3. There remains as planned some audit fieldwork around the completion of the 
Whole of Government Accounts statistical return before the Audit Certificate can be 
issued.  This work is in progress with no matters arising. 

Progress on 2020/21 Statutory Accounts Process 
 

4. Whilst the statutory deadline for the 2020/21 accounts process has yet to be 
confirmed, we will continue with our existing plan to prepare accounts in time for them 
to be audited and ready for a July committee approval.  The Council has well 
established processes around the production of the accounts and we are expecting to 
complete our plan as usual. 

5. We will continue to work with Grant Thornton around these assumptions and will 
agree a plan that will be flexible to cater for changing circumstances. 

Team - Resources 
6. The 2019/20 accounts process saw a significa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 8 January 2021  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 4 December 2020, Online only - 10.30 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Dr A J Hopkins, 
Dr C Hotham, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers and 
Mrs R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 
2020 (previously circulated). 

 

573  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr R W Banks and Mr L C 
R Mallett. 
 

574  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

None. 
 

575  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

576  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 2 October 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

577  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was queried how the potentially fraudulent 
amendment of bank account details had been 
drawn to the attention of Internal Audit. Jenni 
Morris responded that Liberata had reported the 
issue to the Council. Internal Audit had conducted 
an initial investigation to ensure it was not a 
county council issue which it was not. Work was 
now underway with Liberata to resolve the issue. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

This dialogue emphasised the constructive 
working relationship between Internal Audit and 
Liberata 

 Jenni Morris indicated that two apprentices had 
been added to the Internal Audit team and an 
Audit and Compliance Manager had now been 
recruited  

 The Chief Internal Auditor was thanked for her 
and her team’s work through a challenging period. 
Jenni Morris acknowledged that it had been a 
challenging period but it had given the team an 
opportunity to look at different and more efficient 
ways of working   

 The reduction in the number of outstanding audits 
and the improvement in the organisational cultural 
attitude to Internal Audit together with the positive 
response from senior management was 
welcomed. 

 

RESOLVED: that 

 
a) progress to date be noted; and 

 
b) the focus of the quarter 4 audit plan be 

approved. 
 

578  External Audit 
Progress 
Report and 
Sector Update 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update. 
 
Peter Barber, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditor introduced the report and made 
the following points: 
 

 The County Council and Pension Fund Accounts 
had been signed off on 27 October 2020, five 
weeks ahead of the revised national deadline. 
Only 55% of Grant Thornton’s local authority 
clients had met the deadline 

 An unqualified Value for Money conclusion on the 
Accounts was issued on 27 October 2020 

 The Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Consistency Statement had been issued on 23 
November ahead of 1 December 2020 deadline 

 The Whole of Government Accounts deadline was 
4 December 2020. Work on this was substantially 
complete but there was a national technical issue 
in relation to the data collection tool. If the 
deadline was not achieved then the external 
auditor was required to write to the National Audit 
Office (NAO) to explain 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 The teachers’ pension return deadline was 7 
December 2020. Although work on this was 
substantially complete, external audit resources 
had been diverted to other higher priorities and it 
was likely that the deadline would be missed 

 An increased fee had been proposed at the 
planning stage to reflect the challenges 
associated with Property, Plant and Equipment, 
pension liabilities and the consolidation of 
Worcestershire Children First. However, as a 
result of the impact of Covid 19, a further 
additional fee was proposed of £13,750 and 
£6,000 for the Council and Pension Fund 
respectively. This was only a proportion of the 
total cost of the work undertaken by the external 
auditor. The Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) would ultimately sanction any fee increase 

 The NAO had finalised their guidance on the 
Value for Money (VFM) audit which included 
proposed changes to the VFM criteria. In addition, 
from 2021 onwards, an Auditor’s Annual Report 
would be produced alongside the Statement of 
Accounts, instead of the External Audit Letter. The 
new procedures would be more detailed and 
subjective in nature which would be reflected in a 
possible increased fee. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 There was reference in the report to a variation in 
the fee for the Pension Fund audit on the basis of 
“raising the bar” by the regulator. Did this indicate 
that the Pension Fund accounts were not to the 
same standards as the Council accounts? Peter 
Barber advised that work had been completed to 
the same standard in both sets of accounts 

 Had the additional fee for the work associated with 
the PPE audit reached its zenith or would it be 
included in future external audit fees? Peter 
Barber commented that the cost of the work of the 
external expert, brought it to provide assurance to 
the external auditor on the Council’s PPE 
valuation, accounted for the majority of the fee. 
Consideration would be given to whether the 
same level of assurance was necessary going 
forward based on any further observations from 
the regulator and the fee would be adjusted 
accordingly 

 It was queried why it was necessary to make 
reference to local government reorganisation in 
the report. Peter Barber commented that the issue 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

was merely brought to the attention of the Council 
for information purposes 

 Were the changes to the VFM audit being brought 
in for the benefit of enhancing the professional 
integrity of external auditor or to assist local 
residents/councillors or was it associated with 
“raising the bar” by the regulator? Peter Barber 
explained that the VFM audit was unique to local 
government and was determined by the NAO. The 
NAO had widely consulted and created a new 
criteria for the audit work. The feedback received 
indicated that the previous VFM audit work had 
been too high level with reporting by exception on 
a risk basis. The view emerged that the audit work 
should be more detailed and tailored to local 
circumstances, picking up best practice and 
highlighted strengths and weaknesses. He argued 
that the new criteria would benefit stakeholders 
and local residents 

 It was difficult to understand/justify a nearly 50% 
increase in the fee for the external work. Should 
the Council consider retendering the external audit 
work to ensure that this fee was competitive? 
Peter Barber explained that PSAA undertook the 
tendering exercise for the appointment of an 
external auditor on behalf of the Council. This was 
a process opted into by the Council from 2017/18 
for a 5 year period. Grant Thornton’s contract with 
PSAA included a scale fee but also a process for 
applying for additional fee variations to reflect any 
extra work necessary to meet any contractual 
responsibilities. The additional fees had to be 
explained/justified to the PSAA and could only be 
billed if subsequently approved. The fee increase 
for 2020/21 reflected the unique circumstances 
experienced during the pandemic 

 Did the work necessary to finalise the accounts on 
time lead to the additional fee? Peter Barber 
indicated that a number of councils that had failed 
to meet the statutory deadline were subject to 
challenging issues which required detailed work 
which consequently increased the fee. The fees 
for this Council as a percentage were at the lower 
level. Mark Sanders added that the additional fee 
was subject to challenge by officers. In terms of 
next year’s audit, a lot of preparatory work would 
be undertaken in respect of the VFM audit which 
should minimise the work of the external auditor 
and consequently reduce the fee 

 The Redmond Review highlighted a gradual 
reduction in external audit fees over a number of 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

years. There appeared to be a systematic failure 
with current system of determining fees and as a 
result, audit fees were being kept artificially low 

 The additional external audit fee for the PPE 
valuation did not appear to provide value for 
money to the Council 

 Would the uplifted fee of £105k be the standard 
charge for external audit work going forward and 
did this reflect the actuality of the work involved? 
Peter Barber responded that the PSAA were 
responsible for any amendment to the scale fee to 
reflect changes in the nature of an audited body. 
The PSAA were considering making such a 
change to reflect the additional work associated 
with the VFM audit. There was a lead in time for 
any proposed change and therefore the change 
would not be reflected in the 2021/22 scale fee. 
External auditors were increasingly involved in 
more complicated audit work and it was likely that 
there would be further increases in the future. The 
overall baseline for external audit fees was very 
low  

 How did the uplift in fee compare with other 
councils of a similar size? Peter Barber 
commented that this Council’s fee increase 
percentage was at the lower end compared to 
other councils of a similar size 

 The current VFM audit was very light touch and it 
was hoped that the narrative and language of the 
revised VFM audit would be easier to understand 
and be more transparent 

 In response to a comment about the potential 
negative public perception of the proposed fee 
increase in the current economic environment, 
Peter Barber stated that the increase was only a 
proportion of the cost of the additional work 
undertaken by Grant Thornton. However, he noted 
this concern which had been raised at a number 
of council meetings he had attended within Grant 
Thornton’s portfolio 

 Did Grant Thornton provide billing details of the 
work undertaken so that the Council could 
understand and challenge the fee? Peter Barber 
responded that this information was only provided 
to PSAA. It was not considered cost-effective to 
provide it to each individual council. Ultimately a 
council could refuse to pay the fee which would 
lead to a three-way conversation between the 
parties. The aim was to avoid this scenario by 
clearly communicating with the council from the 
outset about the rationale for potential additional 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

fees 

 Was it possible to provide details of the discount 
to the fee that Grant Thornton had agreed? Peter 
Barber explained that a breakdown of the charges 
for additional work was only provided to PSAA. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit 

Progress Report and Sector Update as set out in the 
Appendix to the report be noted. 
 

579  Income 
Management 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Income Management 
Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Mark Sanders commented that since the report 
had been written, the total debt of £14.8m for the 
top 20 debtors had reduced to £11.9m. He also 
anticipated that this figure would reduce further to 
£5m as reimbursements for social care costs were 
expected to be received from the NHS as well as 
the receipt of a payment from a council. An 
agreement had been reached for additional legal 
resources to help collect more complicated debts 
that might lead to legal action 

 In response to query, Mark Sanders undertook to 
arrange for an officer from legal services to attend 
the Committee meeting in March 2021 to provide 
details of legal aspects of debt collection 
processes. The Income and Debt Manager would 
also attend the meeting 

 Why did the Council continue to report long-term 
debts and were these debts recoverable? Mark 
Sanders responded that there was a bad debt 
provision in the accounts that looked at 
collectability of debts. There would be a 
cost/benefit analysis of all debt, particularly long-
term debt to determine whether it was possible to 
collect it or write it off 

 Did the external auditor challenge the Council’s 
approach to managing long-term debt? Peter 
Barber commented that the collectability of debts 
was reviewed in the Council’s accounts. The 
Council’s bad debt provision was examined to 
ensure that it was prudent and not over-
optimistic/pessimistic. The external auditor would 
check that the debts were correct, that there was 
provision set aside for non-collection which was 
reasonably based, and whether there was a policy 
in place  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

 The additional support in legal services to help 
collect outstanding debt was welcomed 

 It was important to stop debt escalating.  As soon 
as a debt was over a month old, there should be 
challenge from the top of the organisation. Mark 
Sanders indicated that the role of the Income and 
Debt Manager was to work with operational 
managers to ascertain the necessary debt 
information and work with the debtor where 
appropriate. There were very few debts that dated 
back before 2010/11 and these were small 
amounts. Jenni Morris added that she would be 
liaising with the Income and Debt Manager to 
analyse whether the right debts were being raised 
in the first place and whether those debts could be 
paid up-front or in instalments 

 How much of the total debt was being paid by 
instalments? Mark Sanders indicated that the total 
amount of debt being paid by instalments was 
£2.54m.  

 Mark Sanders undertook to provide an exempt 
non-anonymised version of Table 4 in the report to 
the Committee meeting in March 2021. 

 

RESOLVED that the Income Management report be 

noted. 
 

580  Risk 
Management 
Update (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Management 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Council was facing unprecedented economic 
pressures and the more proactive approach to risk 
management would place the Council in a better 
position to manage risk 

 The monitoring of risks and the work with partners 
organisations was an important part of the revised 
approach to risk management. In particular, it 
would be helpful to know details of Herefordshire 
Council’s risks associated with its waste disposal 
and collection service because of the potential 
impact on the Energy from Waste plant at 
Hartlebury. Jenni Morris responded that the 
appointment of a Risk and Assurance Manager 
enabled the Council to be more proactive in 
addressing risk and liaising with operational 
managers who managed those risks, whether 
internally or externally 

 Jenni Morris explained that the resourcing of a 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

dedicated officer post would make a big difference 
to improving the Council’s approach to risk 
management. 

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be 

noted. 
 

581  Statutory 
Accounts 
Update (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following point was raised: 
 

 Was the appointment of an asset valuer a 
separate arrangement to the Council’s relationship 
with Place Partnership? Mark Sanders advised 
the Council was seeking an external appointment 
and a tendering exercise would be undertaken to 
find an external valuer. 

 

RESOLVED that the Statutory Accounts update 

report be noted. 
 

582  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was noted that the External 
Audit Letter would be reported to the March 2021 
Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


